
AB
AUDIT COMMITTEE

MONDAY 12 FEBRUARY 2018
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 November 2017 3 - 10

4. Ernst & Young Audit Plan for the Year ended 31 March 2018 11 - 60

The purpose of this report is to involve the Audit Committee in determining 
the audit approach and to identify any additional issues it considers relevant 
to the audit.

5. Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016-17 61 - 70

The purpose of this report is to introduce the certification of claims and 
returns annual report from Ernst & Young (EY), the Council’s external 
auditors.

6. Internal Audit Plan 2018/19: Planning Approach ad Emerging Themes 71 - 76

To provide the Committee with an update on progress in developing the 
audit plan.

7. Consultation on 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 77 - 104

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING

Public Document Pack



To provide the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 to Audit Committee 
for approval of the policies and Prudential Indicators before it is included in 
the MTFS.

8. Consultation on 2018/19 Asset Investment Strategy 105 - 122

To provide the Asset Investment Strategy 2018/19 - 2020/21 to Audit 
Committee for approval before it is included in the MTFS.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

9. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 123 - 126

10. Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000 127 - 136

11. 
[...]
 MEETING
HELD AT 7:00PM, ON

MONDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2017
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Present: Councillors Over (Chairman), Mahabadi, Bull, S Nawaz, King, Shaheed 

Officers in
Attendance:

Marion Kelly, interim Corporate Director Resources
Peter Carpenter, Service Director Financial Services
Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Louise Cooke, Group Auditor
Julie Taylor, Group Auditor
Ian Pantling, Financial Accounting and Control Manager
Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience 
Karen Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Kay McLennan, Manager Government and Public Audits, Ernst & Young 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Aitken. Councillor King 
was in attendance as substitute.

27.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

     No declarations of interest were received.

28. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 25 
SEPTEMBER 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017  were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 

29.   EXTERNAL AUDIT: ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER AND OTHER EXTERNAL 
REPORTS

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to Annual Audit letter of Ernst 
Young LLP in accordance with The National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit 
Practice.

The purpose of the report was to present the formal letter setting out the 
detailed findings already reported to 25 September 2017, Audit Committee.

3



 

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and requested 
the Committee to note the Annual Audit Letter.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included:

● The grant equalisation reserve would be used to balance the 2017/18 
budget.  The Council’s plans for 2019/2020 were not to rely on grant 
budgets.  

● The statement of accounts restatement outlined in page 24 of the 
report had been in relation to a new format requirement for all 
Councils.  The new format had been intended to provide a more user 
friendly approach for the general public.  None of the figures that had 
been restated, had changed.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
report. 

30.   ERNST & YOUNG PROGRESS REPORT ON 2017/18 AUDIT 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Ernst & Young LLP 
Progress Report on 2017/18 Audit.

The purpose of the report was to provide an outline to Members of the Ernst & 
Young progress report 2017/18.

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and requested 
that Members note the report.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included:

● The external auditors would review the content of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan and whether it would be robust enough to manage the 
size of the budget gap and to identify what the risks would be for the 
Council. 

● The external audit fee would remain the same even if the work was 
completed at an earlier date.  

● All the audit progress letters would appear on the Council’s web site.  
Ernst & Young would be challenged by other auditing companies  to 
ensure that the audit process for the Council was being conducted 
effectively.

● All audit work previously reported to the audit commission, which no 
longer existed and this was a key issue for CiPFA regarding the level 
of financial regulation.

● A suite of audit tools would be used to analyse data capture such as 
the payroll analytics tool. Monthly trends and pay rise data would be 
explored in order to streamline the audit process. 

● Anti-fraud risk assessments undertaken in regards to services which 
were outsourced such as payroll were captured in the external audit 
by ensuring that there had been no material misstatements.  This task 
would be undertaken by conducting a series of substantive and control 
work including liaison with the internal audit team.  The audit of the 

4



 

outsourced payment systems would also include all transactions 
within the Council’s accounts such as schools.

● External contracts outside of the Council’s control such as academies 
or care providers would not show in Council’s accounts.

● Funding for academies and foundations was out of the Council’s 
control and therefore would not be included in the audit of the 
accounts.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
report.

31.   INTERNAL AUDIT: MID-YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Internal Audit: Mid Year 
Progress Report.

The purpose of the report was to provide Members with an overall opinion on 
the soundness of the control environment internal audits from the Annual Audit 
Plan 2017 / 2018 as at 30 September 2017.

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and requested Members to 
note the contents.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included:

● The self service Human Resources  Information Technology systems 
detailed within the report on page 58 had been been highlighted as a 
risk due to the project being put on hold.  This would be picked up by 
the Audit Team when the project restarts.

● The Internal Audit Team were due to audit the payroll system, which 
would be conducted alongside EY, the Council’s external auditors.  
The team would ensure that audit work would not be duplicated.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the 
report.

AGREED ACTIONS

The Audit Committee also agreed that:

1. The Chief Internal Auditor would provide details over when the self service HR 
IT systems project would be restarted. 

32.   RISK MANAGEMENT: STRATEGIC RISKS

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Risk Management – 
Strategic Risks.

The purpose of the report was to outline the risk management approach to 
corporate and services levels across the Council, which sought to identify key 
risks which mig
[...]
tation on 
2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy.

The purpose of the report was to provide Members with a draft narrative of the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 for comment and input on Treasury 
Management policies before receipt of a completed revised version in February 
2018 once the Capital Programme for the next 10 years was agreed.

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and asked 
Members to review and comment on the draft 2018/19 Treasury Management 

6



 

Strategy (TMS) before a final strategy was produced once the Revenue Budget 
and Capital Programme were finalised in February 2018.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised 
and responses to questions included:

● Some Section 106 money agreements were specific and could only 
used for those purposes.  There were many developers that would 
challenge how Section 106 funding had been implemented by the 
Council. 

● The Council’s interest rates on loans had been fixed and were borrowed 
from the Public Works Loan Board.  The Council would review what the 
borrowing requirement was for future years and take advantage of low 
interest rates accordingly. However, the Government were monitoring 
how local authorities were using their Capital Programmes for 
investments out of areas and it was anticipated that the process would 
tightening up. For this reason, the Council were looking very carefully 
at their Capital Programme and what the borrowing need was for the 
next three years in order to take advantage of the current low rates.

● The supported and unsupported borrowing details outlined on page 83 
of the report were the only two debts that the Council had entered into 
of this type.  The loans had been entered into outside of the Public 
Works Loan Board and were a type of borrowing that most councils 
had entered into.

● Capital programmes were used on highways, schools and rolling 
programmes such as updating IT and buildings.  

● Members complimented officers on the way they reported to 
Committee.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) note the 
draft 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy.

AGREED ACTIONS

The Audit Committee noted the report and agreed that the Service Director 
Financial Services would provide Members with:

1. A breakdown of the pre and post 2007/08 debt figures. 
2. A further breakdown of the supported and unsupported borrowing 

totals. 
3. An analysis of what loans entered into with the PWLB had been used 

for in order to identify the amount spent by highway, schools and 
rolling programme investments.

4. A full analysis on Private Finance Initiative funding.

34.   IMPACT OF CHANGED STATUTORY DEADLINE FOR APPROVAL OF 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the proposed change of 
statutory deadline approval of the statement of accounts.

7



 

The purpose of the report was to inform Members that there was a need to 
approve the deadline date for approval of the statement of accounts and amend 
the work programming schedule accordingly.

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and asked 
Members to consider and approve the proposal.
 
The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimously) in 
favour to change the dates and work programme to accommodate the change 
in the statutory deadline for approval of the Statement of Accounts.

AGREED ACTIONS

The Audit Committee agreed:

1. to change the dates and work programme to accommodate the change 
in the  statutory deadline for approval of the Statement of Accounts.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

35.   USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there had been no RIPA authorisations in this 
quarter.

36.   APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000
 

The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs amounts to report 
since 25 September 2017, which exceeded the Council’s Financial Regulatio
[...]
by Ernst Young LLP in their report and their audit approach to 
meet those risks.

2. Identifies to Ernst Young LLP any other matters the Audit Committee considers will 
influence the audit.

3. Notes that the Public Sector Audit Appointments scale fee will apply unless additional work 
is required as set out on page 33 of the report.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee following a referral from the S151 Finance Officer.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to involve the Audit Committee in determining the audit approach 
and to identify any additional issues it considers relevant to the audit

2.2 This report is for Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.1.5

To consider the external auditors annual letter, relevant reports and the report to those charged 
with governance.

and Terms of Reference No. 2.2.1.7

To comment on the scope and depth of external audit work and to ensure it gives value for money

3. TIMESCALES 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

n/a

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

11



4.1 The Overview of the Strategy (page 4 onwards) shows few changes in risk perceived by EY 
except the faster closing timetable that applies for 2017/18 accounts.  In response to this the 
Council’s Finance Team has already improved its closing process considerably for 2016/17 
accounts.  The Finance Team is confident the faster timetable can be achieved, as 2016/17 
accounts were effectively prepared to the faster timetable.

4.2 The Strategy also sets out the proposed materiality levels applied by EY including the level of 
uncorrected misstatements that will be reported (page 6).  Finance Officers do not have any 
disagreement with these levels.

4.3 Management override and recognition are standard significant risks in all EY audits and therefore 
red rated in the risk chart.  Faster closing is red rated in the earlier table as its
[...]
rm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

70



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 6

12 FEBRUARY 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Marion Kelly - Interim Corporate Director Resources

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Tel: 384557

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/2019: PLANNING APPROACH AND EMERGING 
THEMES

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM:  Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor Deadline date: N/A

  It is recommended that Audit Committee:
1. Note and comment upon the risk based planning approach being used to develop the 

Internal Audit Plan for 2018 / 2019.
2. Note and comment upon the emerging themes to be considered for inclusion in the Internal 

Audit Plan

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a routine planned report on the 
development of Internal Audit.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1The    To provide Members with an update on progress in developing the audit plan

2.2 This report is for Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.1.9 “To 
commission work from internal and external audit.” 

3. TIMESCALES

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

4.1 INTRODUCTION

4.1.1 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Chief Audit 
Executive must “establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit 
activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”. Within Peterborough City Council (PCC), 
the role of Chief Audit Executive is undertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor.

4.1.2 In an ever changing risk and control environment, it is important that audit plans can adapt 

71



quickly to the needs of the Council. Whilst we have always adopted a flexible approach to 
our work, we are now introducing an assessment 
[...]
reasons why this 

130



occurs with the most common being where a company has gone into liquidation, an 
individual has been made bankrupt, a debtor has died with no funds available, or where it 
has not been possible to trace a debtor. It is very common for large organisations in both 
the public and private sectors to incur debt, and the Council is no different in that respect. 
Writing off debt is standard practice and recommended as part of good budget 
management.

1.5 In respect of council tax and non-domestic rates, although the Council continues to collect 
arrears after the year it becomes due, the amount collected ‘in year’ is still measured.  
When comparing performance between councils Peterborough is grouped with 15 other 
Local Authorities that are deemed to be our benchmark neighbour's due to a number of 
factors including deprivation rates.

1.6 Peterborough has delivered the highest in year collection rate increase between 2015/16 
and 2016/17 for non-domestic rates of 0.9%.  Of the other 15, five councils collected less 
than the previous year and four the same. However at 97.4% our in-year collection rate is 
lower than the average for the group which is currently 97.7%. Peterborough has also 
delivered the highest in year collection rate increase between 2015/16 and 2016/17 for 
council tax of 0.5%.  Of the other 15, four councils collected less than the previous year 
and two the same. However at 95.5%, our in-year collection rate is lower than the average 
for the group which is currently 96.4% (note – as these are in year levels, final collection 
figures will be slightly higher). The Council has returned an overall surplus on the collection 
fund in 2017/18 due to these collection activities and as part of the overall Council debt 
management activities is actively ensuring processes in place achieve higher collection 
rates in future years.

1.7 In respect of Housing Benefit overpayments, the majority of these occur when the Council 
is no
[...]
 to 
members

Briefing note to 
be completed

Before next 
meeting

Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 2018-2028

The Audit Committee noted the report and agreed 
that the Service Director Financial Services would 
provide Members with:

1. A breakdown of the pre and post 2007/08 debt 
figures. 

2. A further breakdown of the supported and 
unsupported borrowing totals. 

3. An analysis of what loans entered into with the 
PWLB had been used for in order to identify the 
amount spent by highway, schools and rolling 
programme investments.

4. A full analysis on Private Finance Initiative 
funding.

Pete Carpenter To be circulated to 
members

Briefing note to 
be completed

Before next 
meeting

139



Impact of changed 
Statutory Deadlines 
for approval of 
Statement of 
Accounts

To change the dates and work programme to 
accommodate the change in the  statutory deadline 
for approval of the Statement of Accounts.

Dan Kalley Draft meeting 
schedule now 
updated to show 
change of date

01/12/2017

140



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 12

12 FEBRUARY 2018 PUBLIC REPORT

Report of: Councillor Aitken, Chair of Audit Committee
Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councilor Seaton, Resources Portfolio Holder

Contact Officer(s): Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer Tel. 296 334

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

     It is recommended that the Audit Committee:

1. Notes and agrees the Work Programme for the municipal year 2017/18.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This is a standard report to the Audit Committee which forms part of its agreed work programme. 
This report provides details of the Draft Work Programme for the following municipal year.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The Work Programme is based on previous year's agendas. The programme can be refreshed 
throughout the year in consultation with senior officer and the Committee membership to ensure 
that it remains relevant and up to date. In addition, any delays in reporting issues ar
[...]

Have you included all the Background Papers used in the report?

153



This page is intentionally left blank

154


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 20 November 2017
	4 Ernst & Young Audit Plan for the Year ended 31 March 2018
	App A 18 PCC final audit plan 16 January 2018 (1)
	Q4 2017 ACB LG with key questions final

	5 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016-17
	App A 2016-17 PCC Final Annual Certification Report for committee 12 Feb 2018

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2018/19: Planning Approach ad Emerging Themes
	7 Consultation on 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy
	Treasury Management Strategy 2018 -21 Final

	8 Consultation on 2018/19 Asset Investment Strategy
	Asset Investment Strategy 2018-19 - Final
	Appendix B - Capital Schemes v2 (1)

	9 Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)
	10 Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000
	CMDN - Debts in excess of 10k 2017-18 - PUB

	11 Feedback Report
	Feedback report - appendix A.doc

	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING

HELD AT 7:00PM, ON
MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2018

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

Present: Councillors Aitken (Chairman), Mahabadi, Casey, Over, S Nawaz, Shaheed 

Officers in
Attendance: Peter Carpenter, Service Director Financial Services

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Ben Stevenson, Compliance Manager (Governance)
Fiona McMillan, Interim Director Law and Governance
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Suresh Patel, Director, Ernst & Young 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bull and Councillor Seaton. 
Councillor Casey attended as substitute.

40.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

     No declarations of interest were received.

41. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2017 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record with the following amendments:

ITEM 30 - ERNST & YOUNG PROGRESS REPORT ON 2017/18 AUDIT 

That the following wording is amended from:

All the audit progress letters would appear on the Council’s web site.  Ernst & Young 
would be challenged by other auditing companies to ensure that the audit process for 
the Council was being conducted effectively.

To:

All the audit progress letters would appear on the Council’s web site.  Ernst & Young 
would be challenged by the FRC to ensure that the audit process for the Council was 
being conducted effectively.

And the following sentence changed from:

Anti-fraud risk assessments undertaken in regards to services which were 
outsourced such as payroll were captured in the external audit by ensuring that there 
had been no material misstatements.  



To:

Anti-fraud risk assessments undertaken in regards to services which were 
outsourced such as payroll were captured by external audit ensuring that there had 
been no material misstatements.  

And the following sentence changed from:

External contracts outside of the Council’s control such as academies or care 
providers would not show in Council’s accounts.

To:

External contracts outside of the Council’s control such as academies or foundation 
schools would not show in Council’s accounts.

ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING:

Members were directed to the feedback report in relation to feedback on the HR IT 
Self-Serve strategy.

A briefing note was circulated to Members on the following actions under Item 33:
1. A breakdown of the pre and post 2007/08 debt figures.
2.   A further breakdown of the supported and unsupported borrowing totals.
3.  An analysis of what loans entered into with the PWLB had been used for in order 

to identify the amount spent by highway, schools and rolling programme 
investments.

4. A full analysis on Private Finance Initiative funding.

With regards to the information around safeguarding assurance the Committee were 
informed that a number of mitigating actions had been taken including:

1) Implementation and continuing development of the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub
2) Permanent team managers recruited across Childrens Services to provide continuity 

and permanent leadership team recruited to/in place - recruitment and retention 
package for social workers developed and to be implemented.

3) Scrutiny by the Children and Education Scrutiny Committee
4) Quality Assurance function strengthened and operating across Children’s and Adults 

Services
5) New Quality Improvement service established to support commissioned providers to 

improve practice.
6) Workforce Development training programme including targeted approach to build 

skills of team managers
7) Continued strengthening of Safeguarding children’s and adults boards, now covering 

both Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
8) Continuing focus of high priority areas including domestic violence, neglect and child 

sexual exploitation

42.   ERNST & YOUNG AUDIT PLAN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to determining the audit approach 
and to identify any additional issues.

The Director of Ernst & Young introduced the report and requested the Committee to 
note the key risks set out by Ernst & Young and to note that the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments scale fee will apply unless additional work was requested. Members 



were informed that in terms of the risks to the Authority these had not altered 
significantly over the past year. The Committee were highlighted to the fact that one of 
the risks was the change in date to prepare and approve its accounts, which now 
needed to be in draft by 31 May 2018 and signed off by 31 July 2018. Ernst and 
Young were confident that officers at Peterborough City Council would meet these 
new deadlines.

Members were directed to the Council’s Value for Money. Ernst and Young 
commented that the Council was taking action to address longer term financial 
resilience issues as identified in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The Combined Authority had a separate auditing process to Peterborough. 
Members were informed that the statutory instruments within the Combined 
Authority had not yet been set up. It was therefore difficult at this time to 
ascertain how much information could be presented to Committee. 

● It was vital that Peterborough sat on as many of the Combined Authority 
Committee’s as possible to ensure Peterborough had a strong voice.

● The risk assessment graph as outlined in the report was the first time Ernst 
and Young had used information in this way. The matters identified as red 
were the most likely risks to Peterborough.

.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report. 

43.   CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Grants Certification from 
2016-17.

The purpose of the report was to introduce the certification of claims and returns 
annual report from Ernst & Young.

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and requested that 
Members note the report. The Committee were informed that the Council was to 
receive the full housing benefit subsidy. It was essential that internal processes were 
looked into and improved were necessary.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● Certification could be done in house, however an external accountant would 
need check to ensure the processes were followed correctly.

● The sampling methodology was determined nationally. In terms of learning the 
external auditors do provide feedback to Council officers and expect 
improvements to be made if advised. In terms of performance against other 
authorities Peterborough is on par with other similar unitaries.

● Officers were looking at doing the certification in house, however this would 
need to be looked at in terms of the contract with Serco.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

44.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/2019: PLANNING APPROACH AND EMERGING 
THEMES 



The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Internal Audit Plan 2018/19.

The purpose of the report was to provide Members with an update on progress in 
developing the plan.

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and requested Members to note the 
contents. Members were informed that the plan would be brought back to Committee 
in March.  

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● There was currently one vacancy that needed to be filled, once this had been 
filled it would be reflected in the Internal Audit Plan.

● Brexit had not be noted as an issue within the plan, however this could be 
added as an issue on discussion with Members, along with a number of other 
potential issues.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

45.   CONSULTATION ON 2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the consultation on the 2018/19 
Treasury Management Strategy.

The purpose of the report was to review and approve the 2018/19 Treasury 
Management Strategy before being approved as part of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy at Full Council in March 2018.  

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and requested the 
Committee, who saw draft in November, noted that the additions apart from the 
completed figures were set out in sections 4 and 5 of the covering report. The 
Committee was informed that a Capital Review Group had been setup with Officers to 
look at the capital programme and borrowing. Members were informed that 
membership of this group would be expanded in the future, date to be confirmed, to 
involve Councillors. The aim of the Council was to bring the capital programme down 
to make sure services were deliverable.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● There was no guarantee from any of the banks that they would have enough 
capital to deal with any major financial issues.

● The Council was close to getting back the final monies from the Icelandic 
Bank crash. The Council would only deal with banks that had the same rating 
as country and were UK banks. 

● The Council would be precluded from using companies such as bitcoin as this 
was seen as a form of gambling.

● Members were advised that the Council did have a risk matrix setting out 
treasury management issues and the monitoring of them.

● In terms of investment strategies members would be asked a series of 
questions to ascertain possible investment strategies going forward.

● There would need to be a look at the Capital Programme to see if there would 
be a strong business case to borrow to deliver council objectives.

● Officers had not yet looked into a local currency system, but that is something 
that could be explored further.



● Officers would set up a Training Session on investments, banking, and risk for 
the committee.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to approve and note 
the report.

AGREED ACTIONS

1. Members of the Audit Committee to be invited to sit on any Capital Review 
Group once it was expanded further than the present Officer base.

 
46.   CONSULTATION ON 2018/19 ASSET INVESTMENT STRATEGY

The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the consultation on 2018/19 
Asset Management Strategy.

The purpose of the report was to review and approve the Asset Management Strategy 
2018/19. 

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and asked Members to 
review and comment on the draft 2018/19 Asset Management Strategy (AMS). This 
had been simplified over the past year and highlighted principles and how funding had 
been maximised. The report set out how the Council was going to manage, evaluate 
and approve projects.

The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● The Council spend most of its money on school places, roads, waste 
management and ICT. There had been little in the way of investments, 
however the Council had been looking at ways of increasing this. 

● It was the Council’s priority to obtain other sources of funding before using the 
Council’s own resources.

● With the advances in IT and social media it was now easier to be kept 
updated on central government funding streams and opportunities.

● It was important to foster good relationships with government departments 
and to make sure that Peterborough had a strong voice on Combined 
Authority committees.

● It was important to look at investing money in the city that will attract big 
businesses to Invest money. There were unique selling points to achieve this, 
such as super-fast broadband.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to approve and 
note the draft 2018/19 Asset Management Strategy.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

47.   USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

The Compliance Manager (Governance) introduced the report and confirmed that 
RIPA was not often used. The use in this case related to fly-tipping and the use of 
cameras in a known hotspot. Members were informed that nothing was caught on 
camera on this occasion. In addition the Committee were informed that the policy was 
to be reviewed and brought back to Committee.



The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and 
responses to questions included:

● In terms of drug usage this would be better served being investigated by the 
Police.

● The cost of using cameras versus using enforcement officers would be 
investigated.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

AGREED ACTIONS:

1. To ascertain the cost of using RIPA and cameras for the fly-tipping 
investigation.

48.   APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report and confirmed the write 
off was less than 0.3 % of the total debt raised for the period. Members were 
informed that Peterborough had delivered the highest in year collection rate increase 
between 2015/16 and 2016/17 for non-domestic rates for our Local Authority 
comparator group.

Members were informed that bankruptcy was the biggest reason for unclaimed debts. 
In addition the Committee were informed that a more regular report into unclaimed 
debt would be provided and that the Council was looking at becoming more proactive 
in collecting debt.

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

 49.   FEEDBACK REPORT
 

The Audit Committee considered and RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

50.   WORK PROGRAMME

The Audit Committee RESOLVED (Unanimously) to note the report.

              
 7:00pm – 8.10pm       

                      Chairman


